

















' Massachusetts Institute of ~  wmwg m _ §  momgesm
. e Thisls MIT
Technology Bulletin Y ‘ ~ VI e,




Massachusetts Institute of Tech-
nology Bulletin, Volume 98, Num-
ber 4, August, 1963.

Published five times yearly by the
Massachusetts Institute of Tech-
nology, 77 Massachusetts Avenue,
Cambridge (Boston), Massachu-
setts, 02139 during March, July,
August, September, and November.

Issues of the Bulletin include the
reports of the Treasurer and of the
President, the Summer Session Cata-
logue, This Is M.IT., and the Gen-
eral Catalogue.

Second class postage paid at
Boston, Massachusetts.

Send undeliverable copies and
notices of change of address to
Room 3-108, Massachusetts Institute
of Technology, Cambridge, Massa-
chusetts 02139.



rmowsuen— THIS IS MIT ~ 1964-1965






This booklet about the Massachu-
setts Institute of Technology has
been written especially for students
who are considering their choice of
a college or university. It describes
many features which M.L.T. has in
common with most schools—fea-
tures which assure a complete col-
lege experience in an environment
which fosters fellowship and growth.
More important, however, are the
many qualities described here which
set M.L.T. apart, by which the Insti-
tute provides a unique intellectual
experience especially relevant for
an era when modern technology will
increasingly affect all our lives.
You may want to prepare for a
career in engineering, science, ar-
chitecture, management, or the
humanities; you may plan to be-
come a lawyer, doctor, teacher,
minister, or public servant; or you
may have as yet no particular ca-
reer in mind. But whether you seek
a challenging undergraduate edu-
cation with outstanding opportu-
nities for preprofessional work or a
more general education founded in
science, you should know more
about M.L.T.



This is MIT 035¢ 7

Contents

Programs of Study 13
Graduate Studies 27
Freshman Year 33
Campus Life 43

Expenses and Financial Aid 55

Admission 61






This Is MIT

M.LT. was founded in 1861 when
science and engineering were be-
ginning to alter the character of in-
dustry, commerce, and the arts. It
has grown to its present eminence
in step with the increasing impor-
tance of technology in these fields.
Today it is one of the leading insti-
tutions in the world engaged in
scientific teaching and research.
Last year members of the faculty
and teaching staff published over
1,100 books, articles, and reviews.
Over 300 scholars came from other
in the United States

and overseas to study or to teach.

universities

M.IT. is a private institution,
independently governed by its own
board of trustees (the “Corpora-
tion”). Its
every state and from seventy for-

students come from
eign countries. Women have at-
tended since 1886. With 3,500 under-
graduates, 3,000 graduate students,
a faculty of 750, and a supporting
teaching staff of 600, the Institute is
in the middle range of American
colleges and universities—neither
very large nor very small.

The campus borders the Charles
River in Cambridge. Here, in addi-
tion to classrooms and laboratories,
are student residences, including
graduate and undergraduate houses
(each with resident faculty) and
fraternities, extensive athletic facili-
and a

ties, a noted auditorium,

unique inter-denominational chapel.

With M.L.T., Harvard, and Radcliffe,
Cambridge is an educational com-
munity without parallel in America.

The scope of the Institute has
always been wider than the title of
an institute of technology might
suggest. The first faculty of ten
members included professors of
English and modern languages. The
first president was a geologist, the
second a distinguished economist.
Today M.LT. offers bachelor’s and
higher degrees in fields of architec-
ture and planning, engineering, sci-
ence, industrial management, hu-
manities, and social science. The
foundation of science gives unity to
all the Institute’s work. Dr. James
R. Killian, Jr.,, Chairman of the
M.LT. Corporation, has described
the Institute as a new kind of
university—a university polarized
around science, where teaching and
research of the highest quality are
conducted in a range of fields now
deeply relevant to the world’s so-
cial, economic, and political prob-
lems. M.ITs growing breadth re-
flects its commitment to the unity of
contemporary society—to a single
culture in which the sciences and the
humanities are together integral
parts.

Science and engineering continue
to draw closer together, and the
whole of technology now enters into
all our lives. M.LT. offers an un-
paralleled opportunity to see the full

7



spectrum of technology as a living
and growing entity, deeply inter-
woven with the political, economic,
and cultural development of modern
societies.

Foundations of an M.L.T. Education
Throughout M.LT.’s history, as
President Julius A. Stratton pointed
out at his inauguration, a distinguish-
ing feature of the Institute has been
the rigor and thoroughness of its

method. “From the day he enters as
a freshman, the undergraduate learns
to work in depth and to be held
accountable for the results. He learns
also to work under pressure and to
marshal and employ his knowledge
under test. From this discipline and
mastery of fundamentals comes an
intellectual self-reliance that will
stand him in good stead.”

With rigor is joined an emphasis
on fundamentals. Advances in sci-
ence and technology have changed
the world dramatically since the In-
stitute was founded, and there will
be similar or greater changes in the
decades ahead. M.LT. recognizes
that the student who will be able to
grow to meet tomorrow’s challenges
will be the one who understands the
basic concepts well. Its aim is to
teach what will be of permanent
value to him, not what will be only
temporarily useful.

Because no one can say what the
future will bring, the undergraduate

8

programs are largely unspecialized,
flexible, and open-ended, giving
each student wide choices to suit his
particular interests and plans. In this
way, for example, a student majoring
in physics may pursue a side-interest
in genetics and a student in archi-
tecture may develop his knowledge
of materials.

Teaching and research at M.LT.
closely support one another. “The
faculty member who spends most of
his time somewhere on the edges of
human knowledge,” one professor has
said, “spends the rest of it talking
to students, Even in the most ele-
mentary classes there is a steady
filtering through of the newest
knowledge.” The curricula are con-
tinually being changed to take ac-
count of new advances and new
viewpoints. There is little separation
between the undergraduate and
graduate schools, and most under-
graduates complete the necessary
prerequisites and take some classes
at the graduate level before com-
pleting their undergraduate degrees.
A number of the undergraduate pro-
grams continue directly to the simul-
taneous award of both Bachelor’s
and Master’s degrees. It is essen-
tially impossible for an able under-
graduate at M.LT. to exhaust the
work available to him in his major
field.

Scientific discovery and engineer-
ing innovation are each in their way



an art, requiring imagination as
much as knowledge. Actively crea-
tive themselves, the M.LT. faculty
are keen to encourage creativity in
the student. Among the means used
are seminars on research topics of-
fered as electives in the freshman
year and laboratory projects in the
upperclass years which are fre-
quently parts of larger M.LT. re-
search programs. In addition, almost
every senior (it is optional only in
mathematics) is required to do a
thesis in which he tackles a problem
in his major field on his own. With
this opportunity for independent
study and research under the guid-
ance of the faculty, every under-
graduate at M.LT. is in a sense an
honors student as this is understood
at many colleges. Some of the most
advanced equipment in the country
is available for undergraduate proj-
ects, including high-energy Van de
Graaff accelerators, electron micro-
scopes, a nuclear reactor, several
high-speed computers, and many
other powerful tools.

The more the world turns to the
technically trained man for advice
and leadership, the more important
it is that he understand the problems
of the world and his own place in it
as a human being. The future scien-
tist or engineer needs to have as
excellent an education in the human-
ities and social sciences as is tradi-
tionally expected of other profes-

sional men. M.LT. requires every
undergraduate to take not less than
eight one-term subjects in the hu-
manities or social sciences. Every
degree program provides room for
ten, and there are programs which
allow the student to devote half his
time to the humanities or social
sciences. Subjects offered include
history, philosophy, literature, mod-
ern languages, music, economics,
labor relations,
psychology, and visual arts. The
student may choose his work from

political science,

different fields but he must proceed
to some depth in one.

M.LT. is not easy. Both the fac-
ulty and the students work hard.
They are engaged in a creative en-
deavor which is exciting and chal-
lenging.

Yet M.LT. offers more than a
challenging curriculum. The stu-
dents have great freedom outside
the classroom and take part in an
astonishing variety of activities. The
athletic program is designed to en-
courage the widest possible par-
ticipation, and a large proportion
of the students are active in in-
tercollegiate or intra-mural sports.
M.LT. fields 17 varsity teams. The
students are responsible for their
own government in the fraternities
and undergraduate houses and an
Institute-wide structure of commit-
tees represents the student body as
a whole. Student publications in-

clude a weekly newspaper, an engi-
neering journal, a humor magazine,
and a literary review. An FM radio
station broadcasts daily. There is a
vigorous dramashop and an annual
musical revue. There is a wealth of
musical activity—the Choral Soci-
ety, which has made several tours
abroad; the M.I.T. Symphony, Con-
cert Band, Brass Choir and Glee
Club; and the popular Logarythms
and Techtonians. A highly successful
debate team competes with colleges
from across the nation.

Altogether there are over 80 dif-
ferent activities and clubs. The
significant thing is not that the stu-
dents work hard but that they do
so much else. Every undergraduate
has the opportunity to lead a full
and rounded life.












Programs
of
Study

The undergraduate at M.LT. has
over 30 programs to choose from in
16 departments. As is explained in
the section on the freshman year,
he makes his choice by the end of
his freshman year or, if he wants
more time to make up his mind,
during his sophomore year. Intro-
ductory work in the first two years
in mathematics, physics, chemistry
and the humanities provide a com-
mon starting point for all the under-
graduate programs at the Institute
(architecture requires no chemistry,
only one year of mathematics, and
one year of graphics and descriptive
geometry). This section describes
briefly the different departments of-
fering undergraduate program and
the programs they offer.

Aeronautics and Astronautics

The Institute has pioneered in the
scientific study of flight since 1914,
when Professor Jerome C. Hunsaker
built at M.I.T. the first wind tunnel
at an American university. Today the

Institute’s Department of Aeronau-
tics and Astronautics is famous for
its work on instrumentation and
guidance systems for missiles and
space vehicles. Its graduates occupy
prominent positions in nearly all
phases of aerospace activity.

The educational objective of the
department is to develop graduates
with the ability to make wise de-
cisions on components and systems

for flight vehicles of all types, from
VTOL to space craft.

The undergraduate curriculum
assures a broad and sound founda-
tion in mathematics and the sci-
ences; in addition, classes incorpo-
rating tutorial instruction guide each
student’s practice in applying theory
and in making technological de-
cisions, Through his choice of elec-
tives, a student may concentrate his
study in a particular area or advance
in several areas. The department
offers three programs leading to
the degree of Bachelor of Science
in Aeronautics and Astronautics—
a four-year engineering program; a
four-year engineering science pro-
gram; and a four-year cooperative
program for selected students,
which includes five months in in-
dustry. There is a five-year “Honors
Course” for selected students, lead-
ing to the award of the Master’s
with the Bachelor’s degree.

Architecture
M.LT. was the first university to
organize and develop formal archi-

tectural education in the United
States. As part of an institution
especially alert to technology’s po-
tential for improving human life,
the Department of Architecture at
M.LT. is dedicated to the search
for a physical environment which
expresses our culture, which encom-
passes the scientific outlook, and

13



which uses modern industrial meth-
ods and materials while giving full
satisfaction to our hunger
aesthetic fulfillment. The work of its
graduates may be seen in many

for

cities of the world.

The Department offers a five-
year program leading to the degree
of Bachelor of Architecture. The
program combines a strong core in
architectural design with work in
visual design, art history and criti-
cism, structures, and
Work in planning is conducted by
the Department of City and Re-
gional Planning, which awards only
graduate degrees. Supplemented by

practical experience, the program,

acoustics.

in architecture provides preparation
for independent practice or for fur-
ther study.

Biology

With small but distinguished be-
ginnings under William T. Sedg-
wick, a noted bacteriologist and a
pioneer in public health, the De-
partment of Biology has seen an
exciting expansion in recent years.
It has chosen to lay special emphasis
on the physics and chemistry of
living things—molecular biology—

as is fitting in an institution noted
for its work in physics, chemistry,
and instrumentation.

The Department offers a four-
year program leading to the degree
of Bachelor of Science in Life Sci-

14

ences, including general biology and
organic and analytical chemistry in
the second year; biochemistry and
physical chemistry in the third year;
and developmental biology and
physiology in the fourth year. Elec-
tives allow each student to pursue
a special interest in analytical bi-

ology, physiology,
biophysics, microbiology, nutrition,

biochemistry,

food science, psychology, or medi-
cine.

Chemical Engineering

M.LT. was the first institution in
the world to offer a program in
chemical engineering. Under Pro-
fessor Warren K. Lewis, a remark-
able scholar and teacher, the pro-
gram acquired a unique reputation.

Chemical engineers have contrib-
uted notably to the development of
modern industry and are active today
in the fields of synthetic organics,
microbiology, pharmaceuticals, plas-
tics, petrochemicals, new metals,
energy conversion, process develop-
ment, combustion, catalysis, and
surface chemistry. The chemical en-
gineer is a creator of change, and a
primary aim of the Department of
Chemical Engineering at M.LT. is to
cultivate its students’ capacity for
handling new problems with com-
petence.

The Department requires each
undergraduate to take a core pro-

gram in mathematics, physics,



chemistry, and chemical engineer-
ing and in addition to take a re-
lated professional minor which may
be equivalent to about one term of
full-time study. This minor may be
in any one of a number of areas,
including automation, biochemistry,
computers, economics, electronics,
fluid mechanics, geophysics, indus-
trial management, metallurgy, pre-
graduate nuclear engineering, and
properties of materials. This four-
year program leads to the degree of
Bachelor of Science in Chemical
Engineering.

Chemistry

Chemistry has been an important
subject at ML.LT. since the begin-
ning, when Charles William Eliot,
President of Harvard,
was Professor of Analytical Chem-
istry and Metallurgy. Since that

afterwards

time noted contributions have been
made at M.IT. in the different
branches of chemistry, including in
recent years the first synthesis of
penicillin.

The Chemistry Department offers
a four-year program leading to the
degree of Bachelor of Science in
Chemistry. It provides a general
education suitable for those who
seek only the Bachelor’s degree and
for those who wish to go on to
graduate study and a professional
career in chemistry. The program
includes a carefully planned se-

quence of required subjects in or-

ganic, inorganic, analytical, and
physical chemistry with a choice of
restricted electives in three advanced
fields. There is additional free elec-
tive time and a liberal policy of

substitution.

Civil Engineering

M.LT.s Department of Civil Engi-
neering focuses its teaching and
research in three pn'ncipai areas—
the applied earth sciences, involv-
ing applications of the mechanics of
fluids and particles to problems in
water resources and earth materials;
structures and materials, involving

the design of structures and the spe-
cification of the materials from
which they are built; and civil en-
gineering systems, involving the
coupling of modern computation
methods to the design of large-scale
engineering projects. In their four-
year programs undergraduates in
civil engineering may follow any
one of these areas to a depth that
includes advanced classroom work
and research in partnership with
faculty and graduate students.

All students in the four-year civil
engineering program leading to the
S.B. degree take a core curriculum
centered about the modern engi-
neering sciences and applied mathe-
matics. Liberal elective time in the
third and fourth years makes it pos-
sible for every student to focus on

areas which especially interest him,
and these individual programs often
include work in industrial manage-
ment and the sciences as well as in
other engineering departments.

Outstanding undergraduates may
participate in the Department’s
Inter-American program, involving
significant research carried out in
conjunction with selected universi-
ties in Latin America.

Economics and Political Science
A long-standing interest at M.LT.
in industrial relations and industrial

economics and a parallel involve-
ment in the technical problems of
military and foreign policy have de-
veloped into a wide-ranging interest
in economics and political science.
Taking strength from its unique
position in a technical university,
the Institute’s Department of Eco-
nomics and Social Science has made
important contributions in research
and in the nation’s affairs.

The Department offers two four-
year programs leading to the Bach-
elor’s degree, one in Economics,
Politics, and Engineering, the other
in Economics, Politics, and Science.
The programs allow a student to
divide his studies essentially equally
between a field of science or en-
gineering and economics or politics.

The objectives of the economics
option are to develop the ability to
analyze, both theoretically and quan-

15



titatively, economic problems of the
firm, the industry, and the economy
as a whole; to provide knowledge
and understanding of modern eco-
nomic and social institutions; and to
promote skill in examining broad
questions of social and economic
policy. In the senior year, train-
ing in the methods of economic re-
search is provided by participation
in an economics research seminar

and by the writing of a Bachelor’s -

thesis. Graduates who do not go
directly into business or government
may continue with further study in
either economics or their selected
branch of science or engineering.

The politics option explores the
nature of political behavior and the
political process; examines the gov-
ernment’s role in science and tech-
nology, both in America and abroad,
and the role of technology in inter-
national relations; and studies tech-
niques of policy formulation and
decision-making on issues of public
policy. There is no rigid curriculum,
and individual programs are worked
out by each student with his faculty
adviser. Graduates have the choice
of building their careers on either
part of their programs, in science
or engineering or in politics.

Electrical Engineering
From a modest start about a century

ago, electrical engineering has be-
come a key technology of great

16

scope and variety. It is characterized
by two main concerns: the process-
ing, transmission, and control of en-
ergy and the processing and the
transmission of information. Achieve-
ments in both fields have had a rev-
olutionary impact on our civilization.

During World War II M.LT. be-
came a major center of electrical re-
search in this country and indeed in
the western world, and it has re-
mained so since. Members of the
faculty have pioneered in the devel-
opment of radar, computers, servo-
mechanisms, and the fundamental
science of information theory. Work
in progress today includes research
in magnetohydrodynamics—the ap-
plication of the interactions between
electromagnetic fields and conduct-
ing fluids (e.g. a hot gas) to achieve
electromechanical energy conver-
sion—and in communications bio-
physics, applying the techniques and
tools of communications engineering
to study the electrical signals of the
human nervous system.

The undergraduate programs of-
fered by the Department of Electri-
cal Engineering center on a core of
classroom and laboratory work in
circuit theory; electronic devices,
circuits, and signals; field theory; en-
ergy processing; and materials. In the
core classroom courses, emphasis is
placed on basic principles and meth-
ods of application. The laboratory
work and elective subjects provide









an opportunity to apply these prin-
ciples to a broad range of specific
electrical processes and equipment.
A large part of the laboratory time is
devoted to project activity. The ma-
jor objective is to develop independ-
ent, creative ability, and individual
study under staff guidance is en-
couraged. The Department has de-
veloped “take-home” laboratory kits
which enable each student to experi-
ment for himself at home with cir-
cuits described in his reading.

The department offers three four-
year programs leading to the degree
of Bachelor of Science in Electrical
Engineering and two five-year pro-
grams leading to Bachelor’s and
Master’s degrees: A four-year elec-
trical engineering program; an elec-
trical science program for selected
students, leading to the Bachelor’s
degree in four years or to the Bache-
lor’s and Master’s degrees together
in five years; and a cooperative pro-
gram which includes thirty to sixty
weeks of practical experience in in-
dustry, leading to the Bachelor’s
degree in four years or to the Mas-
ter’s and Bachelor’s degrees together
in five years.

Geology and Geophysics
The earth sciences are seeing an ex-

citing expansion as new and power-
ful techniques enable scientists to
probe deeper below the surface of
the earth and farther into space

around it with man’s accelerating
exploitation of the earth’s resources.

New facilities for the Institute’s
work in the earth sciences will be
provided by the Green Center for
the Earth Sciences, a twenty-story
building to be occupied in 1964.
Another important new facility at
M.LT. is the National Magnet Lab-
oratory, where magnets capable of
continuous fields of up to 250,000
gauss will support studies of the
magnetism of the earth and of the
sun, as well as research in many
other areas of physical science.

The Institute’s Department of
Geology and Geophysics offers a
four-year program leading to the
degree of Bachelor of Science in
Earth Sciences and a five-year pro-
gram for selected students which
leads to the degree of Master of
Science in Geology and Geophysics
with the Bachelor’s degree. Both
programs are built around a small
core of prescribed professional sub-
jects, a large amount of work in pre-
scribed fields within which each
student has free selection of indi-
vidual subjects, and a generous al-
location of free electives. The pro-
grams provide a broad preparation
for careers in geology, geochemistry,
geophysics, oceanography, or mete-
orology. Undergraduate work in
meteorology is offered by the De-
partment of Meteorology, which
gives only graduate degrees.

Humanities and Engineering or
Science

Besides offering work in the humani-
ties to students majoring in architec-

ture, engineering, science, or man-
agement as part of the Institute’s
regular programs in these fields, the
Department of Humanities offers its
own degree programs which allow
students to devote equal time to a
branch of science or engineering and
to an area in the humanities. One
part of each program is undergradu-
ate work in one of the engineering
or science departments; the other is
a sequence of advanced studies in
the humanities, concentrating in a
particular area of the student’s
choice: literature and the arts, his-
tory, philosophy, or the history and
philosophy of science. The work of
the senior year includes a special
Humanities Senior Seminar as well
as the Bachelor’s thesis. The pro-
gram leads in four years to the de-
gree of Bachelor of Science in Hu-
manities and Engineering or in Hu-
manities and Science.

This unusual program gives its
students an excellent liberal educa-
tion and a start on many careers:
they can go on to graduate study in
the humanities, or in business, law,
public administration,
theology, (or medicine if he has
chosen his scientific courses appro-

education,

priately); he can take a fifth year to
complete the work for a Bachelor’s

19



degree in his professional subject
and build a career in science or en-
gineering; or he can start directly on
a career in one of many occupations
where the first call is for men and
women of broad understanding.

Industrial Management
M.L.T.’s interest in industrial science

and technology has been accom-
panied since the beginning by an
interest in management. The suc-
cessful engineer in industry almost
inevitably moves into positions of
executive responsibility, and the In-
stitute has long recognized the need
to prepare its graduates accordingly.
At the same time management, al-
though essentially an art and not a
science, has leaned increasingly on
the physical and social sciences. And
management, now rapidly becom-
ing a profession in its own right,
needs the tools of the physical and
social sciences and an understand-
ing of modern technology.

M.LT.s four-year program lead-
ing to the degree of Bachelor of
Science in Industrial Management
combines study in a selected branch
of science or engineering with work
of an analytical nature in economics,
industrial management, accounting,
production management, and mar-
keting. The program stresses the
underlying relevance of the social
sciences and also the applicability of
mathematical techniques. The Bach-

20

elor’s thesis in the senior year gives
each student the opportunity to ex-
plore in depth a particular problem
in management that interests him.
Students majoring in other fields
at the Institute may take a Manage-
ment Minor consisting of four core
courses and two optional courses in
the School of Industrial Management.

Mathematics

Mathematics has always had a na-
tural place at M.LT., but it has be-
come a subject of central impor-
tance as the need for mathematical

analysis has grown in a wide range
of fields, from the explanation of
the properties of liquid helium in
physics to the analysis of the na-
tion’s economy or the operations of
a business. No longer is it true (if
it was once) that the only careers
open to a mathematician are in sta-
tistics or teaching.

M.LT’s Department of Mathe-
matics is a large one, and it em-
braces both pure and applied mathe-
matics. Each field gains strength
from the other. The Department of-
fers a four-year program leading to
the degree of Bachelor of Science
in Mathematics which allows each
student great freedom in the choice
of study. Whatever his ultimate ob-
jective—preparation for teaching,
for participation in the research
programs of an industrial or govern-
ment-sponsored organization, or for a



- position in a business or in a modern
high-speed computer center—the im-
mediate aims of the program are to
provide an understanding of a sub-
stantial part of the existing body of
mathematical knowledge and an abil-
ity to impart this knowledge to others.
More important, the Department
hopes to inspire in each student an
interest in the discovery or invention
of new mathematics or in the appli-
cation of mathematics to new fields.

Mechanical Engineering
Mechanical Engineering is a broadly

based engineering discipline which
is concerned with devices of all
kinds for harnessing the forces of
nature to the service of man. As
with other engineering disciplines
its progress depends on research,
and the Department of Mechanical
Engineering at M.L.T. has made out-
standing contributions in research
in many fields, including the proper-
ties of materials, the mechanics of
elastic and plastic solids and of elec-
trically charged and electrically neu-
tral fluids, the Newtonian dynamics
of moving and rotating systems, the
use of computers as aids in design,
and the dynamics of systems involv-
ing men and machines. Some of these
fields are also of interest to mathe-
maticians and scientists, but the
starting point is a concern with de-
vices for human use, which is the
business of engineering.

The Department of Mechanical
Engineering aims in its undergradu-
ate programs to provide a firm base
in mechanics, dynamics, fluid me-
chanics, thermodynamics, engineer-
ing materials, and electrical theory
and at the same time to introduce
students to the art of engineering—
the exploitation of scientific know-
ledge in the design of useful and ef-
ficient devices. An Engineering Pro-
jects Laboratory gives each under-
graduate the opportunity to work as
an intern with faculty and graduate
students doing research on ad-
vanced engineering projects.

The Department offers five pro-
grams leading to the degree of
Bachelor of Science in Mechanical
Engineering: a four-year engineer-
ing program; a four-year engineering
science program; an “advanced un-
dergraduate program” which allows
selected students to follow special
curricula planned on an individual
basis, with many graduate subjects
included; a five-year “honors course”
for selected students, leading to the
of the Master’s with the
Bachelor’s degree; and a four-year

award

cooperative program (for selected
students) which includes six months
of work in industry.

Metallurgy and Materials Science
An important technology since the
beginning of civilization, metallurgy

has become central to advances in

technology requiring new metals
and other materials. Examples are
the alloys for jet engine blades, the
ceramics for rocket nose cones, and
the extremely pure single crystals
of germanium or silicon used in
transistors. In many fields of engi-
neering today, it is the industry or the
country that develops the right ma-
terial at the right time that makes
the breakthrough; M.LT. has always
been a center for research and teach-
ing on the structure and properties
of metals and ceramics, and new
developments are now extending this
work to a wide variety of materials.
Recognizing the crucial importance
of materials, M.LT. is building a
new Center for Materials Science
and Engineering which will open in
1965,

The Department of Metallurgy
offers two four-year programs lead-
ing to the degree of Bachelor of
Science in Metallurgy—one in metal-
lurgy and the other in materials
science. The program in metallurgy
focuses on the relations between
structure and properties in metals
and the basic thermodynamics, unit
processes, and mechanical opera-
tions which underlie their produc-
tion. A large amount of elective
time allows each student to develop
his interest in a particular area.

The program in materials science,
while including many of the same
basic subjects in metallurgy, empha-

21



sizes the application of physics and
chemistry to phenomena of the solid
state, thus providing a founda-
tion for scientific understanding of
the structure and properties of ma-
terials in general. There are also
specific studies of metals, ceramics,
semiconductors, glasses, and plastics.

Naval Architecture and Marine
Engineering

M.LT. is one of four institutions in
the United States offering degrees in
naval architecture. Its faculty and

alumni have helped design a signi-
ficant portion of ships flying the
American flag, from America’s Cup
defenders to nuclear submarines;
since 1901, most of the men respon-
sible for the design and construction
of the ships of the United States
Navy have held degrees from M.LT.
The Institute’s Department of Naval
Architecture and Marine Engineer-
ing regards the whole realm of the
oceans as its province, and the De-
partment is interested in devices of
all sorts which exploit this “inner
space,” from machines to harvest the
resources of the ocean floor to sub-
marines and high-speed hydrofoil
craft. The Department’s research
facilities, which are used by under-
graduates in their thesis and labor-
atory work and in freshman semi-
nars, include a ship model towing
tank for studies of the hydrody-
namics of ships’ hulls, a propeller

22

tunnel for controlled underwater
tests of model ships’ propellers under
simulated conditions, and a ship
structures laboratory for research in
structural arrangements for ships.
The Department offers two pro-
grams for undergraduates—a four-
year program in naval architecture
and marine engineering which leads
to the Bachelor’s degree and a five-
year program in shipping and ship-
building management which leads
to both Master’s and Bachelor’s de-
grees. Both programs stress funda-
mentals and allow considerable elec-
tive time. The first is customarily
followed by those interested in the
technical aspects of the marine in-
marine

dustry—naval  architects,

engineers, and those with more
specialized interests. The second,
which builds on a core of technical
subjects, is intended for students
primarily interested in the business
and management phases of the in-

dustry.

Physics
The extraordinary progress of phys-
ics in the twentieth century and its

basic importance in so many re-
lated fields make it a vital subject
at M.LT. The noted physicist, Karl
T. Compton, who came to M.L.T. as
President in 1930, devoted special
attention to the Institute’s teaching
and research in physics, and the
Physics Department today is among



" the foremost in the country. Its fa-

3

cilities for high-energy research in-
clude a cyclotron, a linear accelera-
tor, several Van de Graaff accelera-
tors, an electron synchrotron, and a
6-Bev electron accelerator (operated
jointly by M.LT. and Harvard). In
addition to research in progress us-
ing these machines, the Department
is active in research on cosmic rays,
plasmas, and the properties of mat-
ter at very low temperatures and in
the solid state. It makes effective use
of the National Magnet Laboratory
and of the nuclear reactor and neu-
tron physics laboratory of the De-
partment of Nuclear Engineering.
The Department offers a four-
year program leading to the degree
of Bachelor of Science in Physics.
The program is a flexible one, afford-
ing each student an opportunity to
acquire competence in the funda-
mentals of both experimental and
theoretical physics. The work is of
such breadth and depth that each
graduate is well equipped either to
build a career in the field of applied
physics in industry or to enter gradu-
ate study in preparation for more
advanced professional work.

Interdisciplinary Programs

Any description of M.IT.s educa-
tional programs tends to be mis-
leading because it concentrates on
organization, not content. It is im-
portant to realize that M.LT. has a

single campus and a single faculty.
Teachers and their students tend to
group themselves according to their
interest, attaching themselves to de-
partments primarily for administra-
tive convenience. Members of the
Physics, Biology, and Electrical En-
gineering Departments work to-
gether in the Research Laboratory
for Electronics; there are similar
groups in operations research, auto-
matic control, computation, mole-
cular engineering, history of science,
and others; and new interdisciplin-
ary centers are now planned for the
earth sciences, life sciences, space
science and technology, communi-
cations science, and materials sci-
ence and engineering. In a very real
sense, every student at M.I.T. shares
a dialogue with his fellows which
knows no artificial walls.

Pre-Legal and Pre-Medical Studies
Two interdisciplinary fields deserve

special mention. A number of M.LT.
graduates go on to law school each
and the Institute welcomes
students interested in science who

year,

wish to prepare for legal careers.
M.LT.s flexible programs, based on
fundamentals and including in
every case serious study of the hu-
manities, are excellent preparation
for many kinds of legal work. There
is no specific pre-legal program; each
student chooses one of the regular
majors which suits his particular in-

terest. Professor Stanley M. Jacks of
the School of Industrial Manage-
ment acts as adviser to pre-law
students.

The Institute also welcomes stu-
dents who come to prepare for
medical schools, for the entrance
requirements of all medical schools
may be met in most of the Insti-
tute’s departments. Modern science
and scientific techniques have con-
tributed extensively to recent medical
progress, and an education strong
in fundamental science and mathe-
matics is now particularly appropri-
ate for medical preparation. It is
also significant that many faculty at
M.I.T. have become active collabo-
rators in medical research with Bos-
ton medical schools and hospitals,
thus strengthening the Institute’s ties
with medical practice. Dr. Harriet
L. Hardy of the Institute’s Medical
Department acts as adviser to pre-
medical students.






‘. :‘ 1,

o

b
bk

Ty “\\'
o PO

o) s

b RS

VIR SR

oo e R

ey |

Shoe

Pnth e







Graduate
Studies

Graduate programs are offered at
MIT. in all the undergraduate
fields as well as in seven other
areas of specialized content. These
areas are city and regional plan-
ning, linguistics, meteorology, nu-
clear engineering, nutrition and
food science, oceanography, and
psychology.

Undergraduate preparation for
advanced work in these fields is
given by many M.LT. departments,
and faculty advisers help under-
graduate students make appropriate
plans.

City and Regional Planning

The Institute’s Department of City
and Regional Planning is concerned
with the study of our large-scale

physical environment and its inter-
action with our society. The Depart-
ment’s curriculum aims at training
practitioners or staff men in the
fields of city and regional planning,
but it also offers opportunities for
students interested in teaching and
research. Suitable preparation for
graduate study in the Department
is offered by the undergraduate pro-
grams in architecture; civil engi-
neering; economics, politics, and en-
gineering; humanities and engineer-
ing; and industrial management.
Prospective students are advised to
plan their programs in consultation
with the Department, preferably
during their second year.

Linguistics

Besides offering elective courses at
the undergraduate level in French,
German, and Russian, the Institute’s
Department of Modern Languages
offers a doctoral program in linguis-
tics. The program aims to give a

comprehensive knowledge of mod-
ern linguistics, with particular em-
phasis on its experimental, quanti-
tative, and theoretical aspects. The
most direct preparation for gradu-
ate study in the department is the
undergraduate program in humani-
ties and science or humanities and
engineering, but prospective stu-
dents may take other majors. To be
admitted to the doctoral program a
student must be competent in two
languages in addition to English.

Meteorology
The Department of Meteorology

is concerned with the quantitative
application of the laws of physics to
the study of the atmosphere. It em-
phasises the theoretical approach,
supplemented by empirical and ex-
perimental methods. Facilities in-
clude several radar systems and a
comprehensive file of radar data; ex-
tensive files of weather data for most
areas of the world, much of it in
form for use on modern computing
machines; desk computers for all
students; and IB.M. card equip-
ment. Excellent preparation for
graduate work in meteorology is of-

27






fered by the undergraduate pro-
grams of the Department of Geology
and Geophysics, but suitable prepa-
ration is also provided by other De-
partments, particularly Physics and
Mathematics.

Nuclear Engineering

cessing, food engineering, and bio-
chemical engineering. The under-
graduate programs in biology,
chemistry, and chemical engineer-
ing offer good preparation for
graduate study in the Department.

Oceanography

M.I.T.s Department of Nuclear En-
gineering offers a broad program of
graduate instruction and research
in fission reactor technology and nu-
clear applications of plasma physics.
The Department’s facilities include
a 2000-kw. reactor fueled with U-235
and cooled and moderated by heavy
water, a well-equipped nuclear in-
strumentation laboratory, a pulsed
neutron source, and two subcritical
natural-uranium reactors. A student
may obtain an excellent preparation
for graduate study in the Depart-
ment by taking undergraduate pro-
grams in physics, chemistry, or any
of the engineering departments.

Nutrition and Food Science

Besides offering introductory elec-
tive work at the undergraduate level,
M.IT.s Department of Nutrition
and Food Science offers a wide
choice of graduate study and re-
search with opportunities for spe-
cialization in clinical and public

health nutrition, animal nutrition,
physiological chemistry, food toxi-
cology, food chemistry, flavor chem-
istry, food microbiology, food pro-

The oceans, the atmosphere, and
the solid earth are so intimately re-
lated that they must often be studied
together as parts of a single system,
and advanced work in oceanography
is therefore a natural part of the
work of the Departments of Geology
and Geophysics and of Meteorology.
This includes studies of the chemis-
try, physics, and circulation of the
oceans as well as of their influence
on our environment. M.LT.’s work in
oceanography is conducted in co-
operation with the Woods Hole
Oceanographic Institution, whose
research laboratories and vessels are
frequently made available to gradu-
ate students. The undergraduate
program in geology and geophysics
is the usual preparation for advanced
work in oceanography, but a major
in one of the many other fields of
science through which oceanograph-
ers study the oceans and life in them
is entirely appropriate.

Psychology
The Psychology Section of the De-
partment of Economics and Political

Science offers a doctoral program in

addition to elective undergraduate
work. The graduate work provides
concentration in any one of three
areas: physiological psychology, gen-
eral experimental psychology, and
social-developmental psychology. A
student may prepare for the program
by taking the undergraduate pro-
gram in economics, politics, and
engineering or economics, poHtics,
and science, including psychology
courses as electives; but promising
candidates with other backgrounds
are also eligible.

29



-
g =






Freshman
Year

The Core Curriculum
All the undergraduate programs at
M.LT. depend on a basic knowledge

of mathematics and science. In par-
ticular, all require a knowledge of
calculus and of the fundamentals
of physics and chemistry. Every stu-
dent, therefore, takes a core of work
in these subjects during the first
two years, and in addition takes an
introductory program in the human-
ities. The only major with different
requirements is architecture, which
does not require chemistry and re-
quires only one year of calculus
instead of the usual two.

The introductory program in
chemistry runs through the two
terms of the freshman year. M.LT.
does not require chemistry for
entrance, and the program therefore
does not assume previous knowledge
of the subject. However, it is rigor-
ously taught, and a student who has
not had more than a year of chem-
istry in high school will find it chal-
lenging,

The introductory programs in cal-
culus and physics each run through
the sophomore year. The physics
subjects assume one year of high
school physics, and the calculus
assumes that each student has taken
mathematics through trigonometry
and is ready to proceed without re-
viewing this material. The two pro-
grams get off to a fast start, and
calculus is used freely in the physics

program after the first half of the
first term.

The program in calculus, which
includes topics in probability, statis-
tics, and linear algebra, concludes
with differential equations in the
second term of the sophomore year.
The program in physics continues
through the sophomore year for
some students and through the first
term of the junior year for others.
In the first year the subject is me-
chanics—the principles of conser-
vation of mass-energy, momentum,
energy, and angular momentum; os-
cillations and planetary motion; the
properties of matter including ele-
mentary thermodynamics and the
kinetic theory of gases, solids, and
liquids; and the properties of waves
in matter. In the second year there
is a choice. In one option the stu-
dent takes electricity and magnetism
in the first term and optics and ele-
mentary atomic physics in the
second; in the other option he de-
votes the whole of the sophomore
year to electromagnetism and the
electro-magnetic theory of light and
takes an introduction to quantum
physics in the first term of the junior
year. Prospective physics majors are
expected to take this option, as are
students intending to major in a
number of other science-based fields.

Thus the program in physics takes
at least two years to cover intensively
topics which most introductory col-

33



lege programs in physics cover in
one. Whereas many freshmen who
have taken college-level courses in
high school come with credit in
chemistry or calculus, it is relatively
rare for a freshman to be given
advanced credit in physics.

The introductory program in the
humanities also continues through
the sophomore year. In the fresh-
man year it is based upon an inten-
sive reading of selected writings in
history, literature, and philosophy
from classical, medieval, and early
modern times. Some background
reading is required but most of
the reading is of original works.
Examples are the tragedies of
Aeschylus, Thucydides’ History of
the Peloponnesian War, the political
writings of Plato and Aristotle, the
Confessions of St. Augustine, Shake-
speare’s King Lear, and Pascal’s
These are works which
have shaped the thinking of Western
man on many of the questions that

Pensées.

most concern him—the meaning of
life, the nature of one’s obligations
to society, the limits of reason—
and they serve as an excellent in-
troduction to the different areas of
the humanities the student may elect
to study during his upperclass years.

In the sophomore year there are
two humanities options. One, en-
titled “Modern Western Ideas and
Values,” continues the program of
the freshman year, including such

34

writers as Rousseau, Hegel, and
John Stuart Mill. The other, “The
Modern World and Social Science,”
is a study of the development of the
business, economic, and political
systems of the Western world since
1750 and of the changing character
of nationalism, international rela-
tions, diplomacy, and war.

While the emphasis in the human-
ities program is on ideas, there are
frequent writing assignments and
each student is encouraged to de-
velop his writing ability. Students
who want further training in Eng-
lish composition may take it as an
elective.

For students who have had suf-
ficient preparation in French (us-
ually three years), the humanities
program is also offered in French;
Plato, for example, is read in
French, and the class discussion is
in French.

Electives
Besides the core in chemistry, cal-

culus, physics, and the humanities,
every student is required to choose
two electives in his freshman year,
one in each semester. Typically,
more than eighty subjects are chosen
by one or more freshmen for this
purpose. Some are offered specifi-
cally as freshman electives, as, for
example, “English Composition,”
“Introduction to Automatic Compu-
tation,” and “Perspectives in Life



Science.” Others are the regular
classes offered by the Department of
Modern Languages in French, Ger-
man, and Russian. Still others are
classes given primarily for upper-
classmen, chiefly in the humanities,
for which the instructor in charge
thinks the freshman is qualified.

Seminars

The faculty has also instituted elec-
tive seminars in which a small group
of freshmen work with a professor

on an unresolved topic in his pro-
fessional field. Enrollment is limited
so that the association between pro-
fessor and student can be closer and
less formal than is normally possible
in the classroom. Here is the de-
scription of a seminar in microbiol-

ogy:

Space travel by man for extended per-
iods of time in small “capsules” has cre-
ated special problems, the solution of
which is essential for success. The
group will consider the role of micro-
biology in respect to food supply, oxy-
gen regeneration, and waste disposal.
There will be discussions, literature
surveys, and laboratory studies.

Here is another from electrical en-
gineering:

The group will study crystal structures
and their relation to the optical and
magnetic properties of matter. Crystal
structure models will be designed and
built. Single crystals will be grown
from solution and analyzed by X-ray
diffraction techniques. The theory and

operations of solid state paramagnetic
masers and lasers will be covered.

R.0.T.C.

The Air Force, Army, and Navy
offer RO.T.C. courses at M.LT.,
and freshmen may enroll in them
as part of the freshman elective

program. Successful completion of
four years of R.O.T.C. work, includ-
ing one class each semester and one
period of summer training at an
Army or Air Force base or on board
ship, leads to a reserve commission
in the Army (Corps of Engineers,
Signal Corps, Ordnance Corps,
Chemical Corps, or Quartermaster
Corps), the Air Force, or the Navy
(Restricted Line Duty or Civil En-

gineer Corps).

Physical Education
In addition to the academic work of

the first two years, every male stu-
dent is required to compile not less
than 8 points of athletic credit. He
may participate in a physical educa-
tion class (2 points each half-term)
or become a member of one of the
intercollegiate freshman or varsity
teams (2 points for fall or spring
sports, 4 points for winter sports).
Every student when he enters must
complete a medical examination, a
swimming test, and a physical fit-
ness test, and those who do not meet
certain minimum standards are rec-
ommended for swimming or devel-
opment classes. The excellent athletic
facilities are also used extensively by
students for their own recreation.

How are the Freshman Courses
Taught?

The freshman classes in calculus,

chemistry, and physics, like intro-
ductory classes at many colleges,
are taught partly by lectures and
partly by classroom recitations. The
900 members of the freshman class
are divided into 35 sections of about
26 students each. Several sections
together attend the lectures, in
which the material is first presented,
but each section meets separately
for the recitations. Here an instructor
takes the section through problems
which illustrate the principles taught
in the lectures, and the students
have a chance to ask questions about
points they do not understand. In
calculus there are two lectures each
week and one recitation; in chemis-
try and physics there are two lec-
tures and two recitations. In chem-
istry and physics there is also lab-
oratory work; this amounts to three
hours once every three weeks in
physics, and three hours in two
weeks out of three in chemistry.
In the humanities, on the other
hand, all the work is done in the
separate sections, which meet three
times a week. There is no set pat-
tern of teaching in the electives.
The typical student is likely to
spend more time in studying and
preparation than he spends in class
or in the laboratory. The faculty
believes that a student should re-

35






ceive due credit for the outside
work he does in preparation for his
classes, and each subject at M.LT. is
rated for the amount of study and
preparation required as well as for
the number of hours to be spent in
class and in the laboratory. In this
reckoning the freshman calculus
course is estimated to require six
hours of preparation a week, the
chemistry five hours, the physics six
hours, the humanities five hours, and
the elective up to five, depending on
the particular class. This makes a
total of about twenty-five hours of
study and preparation each week.
compared with a total of about
twenty hours in the classroom and
laboratory. (Experience suggests that
the amount of time allocated for
outside preparation is somewhat con-
servative; the average student may
require more time than is indicated.)

A study load of 45 units, counted
in this way, is considered a regular
academic program for a semester.
Eight semesters of study at this
rate, or a total of about 360 units,
is required for the Bachelor’s degree.

A student’s progress in the fresh-
man classes is measured by periodic
quizzes and by a three-hour exami-
nation at the end of each semester.
In calculus, chemistry, and physics
the quizzes are given in rotation,
one coming each week. In the hu-
manities the quizzes are given at the
discretion of the individual instruc-

tor. Here is a characteristic question
from a quiz in physics.

%
7
2

4II’IIIIIIIIIII.

SHITTIITTIT I

An open car of mass M grams moves
without friction on a horizontal track
with a constant ve!ocity V. At time
t=0 it starts to rain, and the car be-
gins to fill with water at a steady rate
of b grams per second. Assume that
the rain falls vertically.

(a) What time-average force must be
applied to the car in order to maintain
its constant velocity VP (Assume many
raindrops fall on the car during your
averaging time.)

(b) At time t=t; the force is removed
but the steady rain continues. Find an
expression for the car’s velocity as a
function of time.

(c) At time t=t; the rain stops and the
car's velocity is noted to be Vi A
drain-hole in the bottom of the car is
now opened. What is the velocity of
the car when the water is completely
drained? Explain your answer.

The following is a question from
an end-of-term examination in the
humanities:

“Poetry is something more philosophic
and of graver import than history, since
its statements are of the nature rather
of universals, whereas those of history
are singulars.” (Aristotle, Poetics, 9).
Discuss with reference to two of the
authors you have read, one historian
and one poet.

All ranks of the faculty help to
teach the freshman classes, and a
freshman’s teachers commonly in-
clude some of the best-known names
at M.L.T. In calculus, chemistry, and
physics the faculty are assisted by
graduate students, many of whom
will later become members of the
faculty themselves. A number of
prizes are awarded annually to
graduate students for particularly
effective teaching.

Faculty Advisers

Every freshman has a faculty ad-
viser who welcomes him to M.LT.,
helps him to choose his first-year
program, and watches over his pro-
gress. Each adviser has only half a
section—roughly twelve to fourteen
students—so they can get to know
each other well.

The Institute tries to assign each
freshman to an adviser in the major
field in which he is interested, but
sometimes this is not possible. In

37






the upperclass years, however, after
he chooses his major, each student
is assigned to an adviser in his de-
partment. Later, for his senior thesis
he has a special adviser in the field
of his thesis.

At every stage there is a member
of the faculty to whom the student
can turn as counselor and friend.
Many alumni remember M.LT. best
in terms of the faculty members
who were their advisers.

Advanced Placement and Advanced
Standing

Most freshmen enter M.LT. with-
out degree credit and take the sub-
jects which have been described.
However, an increasing number
(it has reached about one quarter
of the class) now come with
credit towards the M.LT. degree.
They acquire it by taking the Col-
lege Board’s Advanced Placement
Examinations, by taking the Insti-
tute’s own Advanced Standing Ex-
aminations before registration, or by

taking college courses as part-time
students while attending school. A
student who comes with credit for
a subject is free to take the next
subject in sequence or to substitute
another.

Such
commonly given in calculus, but

advanced credit is most

many freshmen get credit in chem-
istry and a few get it in physics.
The faculty require that all fresh-

men take the introductory subject in
the humanities, which is rather dif-
ferent from most courses in secon-
dary school, but many students are
given credit for the freshman elec-
tives for Advanced Placement work
they have done in history or English.

Credit given at entrance is not
necessarily limited to the freshman
year. A few freshmen each year get
credit for classes usually taken by

sophomores.
Many students get further credit
after entrance by taking the

Advanced Standing Examinations
which M.LT. offers throughout the
undergraduate years. Like the
Advanced Standing Examinations
which may be taken before entrance,
they are the equivalent of regular
final examinations. They allow stu-
dents of outstanding ability to ob-
tain credit for work which they have
done on their own, out of class.
Candidates for the examinations
must have the permission of the
faculty and they must not have
registered for the subject or at-
tended classes in it at M.L.T.

Students may also depart from the
regular schedule by registering for
more than the usual five subjects in a
given term. By this means, again,
they can accelerate, or take courses
which they could not take otherwise.
The fee for tuition is the same
whether a student takes four, five,
or more courses a term.

Considering the rigor of the
normal five-subject program, it is
noteworthy that many students find
the time to study for the Advanced
Standing Examinations or to take an
extra subject. In a recent freshman
class 105 were registered for more
than five subjects and a similar num-
ber started the sophomore year with
credit for upperclass subjects which
they had obtained by Advanced
Standing Examinations.

Detailed information about ad-
vanced placement at M.LT. is given
in a leaflet, “Advanced Placement
and Degree Credit at Entrance,”
available from the Director of Ad-
vanced Placement (Room 3-108,
Massachusetts Institute of Technol-
ogy, Cambridge 39, Massachusetts.)

39












Campus
Life

M.LT.s policy is to have as few rules
and regulations as are consistent
with its academic purposes. The
students have great freedom, and
with it a commensurate responsi-
bility for selecting their academic
programs and for running their own
affairs, Classroom attendance is
naturally expected, for example, but
the roll is not taken.

The Living Groups
About forty per cent of the under-
graduates live in student residences

on the campus, thirty per cent are
members of fraternities, and another
thirty per cent live at home or in
apartments near the campus.

The students in the undergradu-
ate residences and those in the fra-
ternities are each staunch defenders
of their ways of life, and both
groups invite the incoming freshmen
to join them. They are vigorous com-
petitors in academic matters, in
athletics, and in other campus ac-
tivities.

There are six undergraduate res-
idences on campus. They are Burton
House, Baker House, the combined
Alumni Houses known as “East
Campus,” Senior House, and Bexley
Hall, for men; and the new McCor-
mick Hall, for women. All have their
own student government. Student
committees take the responsibility
for planning social activities, fielding
teams in the intramural competi-

tions, and making recommendations
to the faculty and administration on
house maintenance, room assign-
ments, parking spaces, and the like.
The houses have their own news-
papers, their own musical groups,
their own social committees, and
their own program committees re-
sponsible for planning meetings
with distinguished visitors on topics
of general interest.

Notwithstanding the name of the
Senior House, all the houses are
open to members of all classes. The
houses welcome freshmen as full
members of the community; no dis-
tinction is made between freshmen
and upperclassmen, and there is no
hazing. Each house has its own
character, and a freshman may in-
dicate which he would prefer.

Burton House, Baker House, and
McCormick Hall each have their
own dining hall. Residents of East
Campus and Senior House share a
dining hall in the Walker Memorial,
a student center which also accom-
modates many of the campus activi-
ties. Students in Bexley Hall, which
is smaller than the other houses, use
the dining hall in the Graduate
House.

All the undergraduate houses
(and a number of the fraternities)
have resident faculty or instructors
who do not participate in the house
government but reside in the houses
as counselors and friends. In Burton

43



House, Baker House, and Senior
House the ranking faculty member
is a married professor with the title
of “Master”. He is assisted by an un-
married member of the faculty called
the “Senior Tutor” and a number of
instructors and selected graduate
students called “Tutors.” As their
titles indicate, these teachers are
ready and willing to give academic
help, but their main function is
simply to participate in the life of
the house, sharing their experience
and wisdom. They serve as an im-
portant bridge between the students
and the faculty at large.

Freshmen interested in the fra-
ternities are invited to come a few
days before the beginning of the
fall term for Rush Week. During
this time the twenty-eight fraterni-
ties hold open house to allow the
freshmen and the houses to get to
know each other. “Pledge training”
follows for those who “pledge” a
house. There is no hazing; the em-
phasis is on programs which will
develop the freshman’s sense of
membership in his house and in
the Institute. Several houses have
adopted the idea of a “Help Week”
during which the “pledges” take
part in a community service pro-
ject, such as painting a settlement
house or collecting for the March
of Dimes.

Each of the fraternities is gov-
erned by its own house officers,

44

and the Institute-wide Interfraternity
Conference, consisting of represen-
tatives from each of the houses, acts
as a coordinating body for the fra-
ternities as a group. Subcommittees
of the I.F.C. handle such matters as
cooperative buying of house sup-
plies, planning the annual LF.C.
Week End, the scheduling of open
house parties, and the organization
of Rush Week. Within the individ-
ual houses the members have com-
plete control of finances and other
internal affairs. Committees work on
planning social functions, prepar-
ing menus, house maintenance,
alumni relations, and finances. The
system is structured so that many
people can share in the experience
of planning and executing programs
fairly and expeditiously in the inter-
ests of a group.

The fraternities watch their bud-
gets and are careful to keep their
costs low. They are also watchful of
the academic record of their mem-
bers. A number regularly report aca-
demic averages among their mem-
bers which are above the average of
all Institute students.

Besides the living groups already
mentioned, there is also the M.LT.
Student House, organized by a
group of alumni to provide attrac-
tive, low-cost accommodation for
about 30 students. The students op-
erate the house themselves and do
almost all the chores except the cook-



ing, thus reducing the usual cost of
board and room by as much as $250
a year. Inquiries about membership
should be addressed directly to the
President of the House at 111 Bay
State Road, Boston 15.

The Institute Committee
At the top of the pyramid of stu-
dent committees which manage and

coordinate the various activities on
the campus is the Institute Com-
mittee, composed of twenty-one
members. It debates and approves
projects which concern the students
at large. Its Judicial Committee
handles disciplinary cases involving
students or student activities; its
Finance Board controls the budgets
and expenditures of student organi-
zations, allocating the funds pro-
vided by the Institute for student
activities; and other subcommittees
are responsible for many of the chief
events on the campus during the
academic year.

The Chairman of the Institute
Committee is the President of the
Undergraduate Association, to which
all undergraduates automatically be-
long. He is elected each year in March
by the entire student body, and his
position is an important and busy one.
The Institute allows him a free room
on campus and he receives a grant of
$500 towards his expenses from a fund
given by Dr. Vannevar Bush, Honor-
orary Chairman of the Corporation.

Athletics

Athletics are a prominent part of
student life at M.LT. During the
freshman year all men are intro-

duced to athletic activities with an
emphasis on those sports which may
be continued throughout life. Inter-
collegiate athletics attract in excess
of eight hundred students each
year, while a large intramural pro-
gram organized about the living
groups annually provides recreation
for some 2,000 participants. A siz-
able number of students prefer a
casual workout at the swimming
pool, the squash courts, or the ice
skating rink. Regardless of their
choice, all students at the Institute
enjoy recreational or competitive
sports.

The athletic facilities include the
Alumni Pool, with adjoining squash
courts; the Du Pont Athletic Center
for squash, wrestling, fencing, judo,
and gymnastics; the Rockwell Cage,
enclosing an acre for indoor meets
and work-outs; and the Briggs Field
House, with lockers and showers to
serve the Institute’s playing fields.
Adjoining the Field House is an out-
door ice rink maintained for ice
skating and hockey from November
to March. M.LT.’s Sailing Pavilion,
with a fleet of sixty sailboats on the
Charles River Basin, provides unique
recreational opportunities, and the
Boat House is the center of activity
for 200 students in eight-oared crews

which compete favorably with the
best in the nation. The playing fields
are on the door-step of students liv-
ing in Burton or Baker Houses, and
all the athletic facilities are an easy
walk from the rest of the campus.

M.LT. fields intercollegiate teams
in baseball, basketball, crew, cross
country, fencing, golf, hockey, la-
crosse, pistol, rifle, sailing, skiing,
soccer, squash, swimming, tennis,
track, and wrestling. Supported by
fine coaching, the teams have done
well in recent years. Here are some
of their successes:

The varsity basketball team, with a
winning streak of 15 games, won a total of
17 out of 21 games in 1961-62. In 1962-
63 they won 14 out of 22.

The heavyweight crew won the Karl
Taylor Compton Cup in 1962 in competi-
tion with Harvard and Princeton and
went on to beat Wisconsin, Dartmouth,
Brown, and Boston University for the
Admiral Edward L. Cochrane Cup.

In 1954 and 1955 the lightweight
crew carried off the Thames Challenge
Cup at the Royal Henley Regatta in Eng-
land. In 1962 they were victors at the
Eastern Sprints Regatta in a triple tie
with Navy and Cornell and returned to
Henley, where they broke the Thames
Cup record while losing to a British crew.

The fencing team won the New Eng-
land Intercollegiate Championship in 1963.

In 1962 the rifle team won 21 matches
out of 26 and won first place in the New
England College Rifle League Finals.

In 1961 M.LT. sailors won the Na-
tional Dinghy Championship for the elev-
enth time in 25 years.

In 1959 and again in 1962 the ski
team won the New England Intercollegiate

45



Ski Championship. In 1962 a junior from
Norway won the Eastern Intercollegiate
Ski Jumping Championship.

The wrestlers lost only one match in
1960-61 and finished second in the New
England championships in 1962.

Besides the varsity teams, more
than 350 teams from the various liv-
ing groups compete in sixteen intra-
mural sports; there are over 1,000
contests a year. To encourage wide
participation, varsity athletes are
excluded during the season of their
varsity sport. Trophies are awarded
in the individual sports and an All-
Sports Trophy goes to the house
with the best over-all record.

Music
Music is also a prominent activity at

M.I.T. The classes in music offered
as part of the humanities program
are a contributing factor. So is the
Kresge Auditorium, with its re-
markable acoustics and its fine Holt-
kamp organ. Another
comes from the M.LT. Music Li-
brary, with its large collection of

stimulus

printed and recorded music, its high
fidelity listening rooms, and its daily
record concerts.

Kresge Auditorium is the scene
of numerous concerts during the
year, some given by visitors like the
Julliard Quartet, others by musical
groups on campus. Among these are
the Choral Society, the Glee Club,
the Symphony Orchestra, the Con-

46

cert Band, and the Brass Choir.

The Choral Society has had a
short but brilliant history. Assisted by
professional soloists, it sings ora-
torios and other major works. Recent
performances have included Bach’s
“B Minor Mass” and the first per-
formance in the United States of
Buchtger’s Christmas Oratorio. It has
made a number of trips to Europe.
“The members are obviously de-
voted to their music-making,” said
an English newspaper in 1962. “They
perform a repertoire which does not
stop short at standard works of im-
mediate public appeal but ranges
across the centuries, with no inhibi-
tions either about attempting diffi-
cult contemporary compositions.”

The Glee Club, the second oldest
in the nation, relies entirely on stu-
dent singers. Its range includes
Gregorian chants, madrigals, and
spirituals, as well as oratorios. It
holds joint concerts with choral
groups from the women’s colleges,
in New England such as Smith and
Vassar,

Besides accompanying the Choral
Society and the Glee Club, the
Symphony Orchestra also plays on
its own and with the orchestras of
other colleges. With student soloists
it has given notable performances
of concertos by Mozart, Beethoven,
Brahms, and the contemporary com-
poser Lalo.

The Concert Band has won a









reputation for its performance of
original ~compositions for
phonic” band. It has played several
times in Boston Esplanade Concerts

and was invited in 1961 by Laval

“sym-

University to participate in Quebec’s
annual winter carnival. On a recent
tour of upstate New York the Buffalo
News described the Band’s playing
of difficult contemporary works as
“spectacular.”

The Brass Choir is an ensemble of
about seventeen instruments which
makes a specialty of 16th, 17th, and
20th century music. It often plays at
ceremonial occasions at the Institute.

Other active musical groups are
the “Techtonians,” a jazz band, and
the “Logarhythms,” a barbershop
group which is in great demand at
informal gatherings. The musical
groups in the houses compete at an
annual “All-Tech Sing.” There are
various prizes, including the sur-
prise “Egbert” for the most original
presentation.

Publications
A lively observer and critic of every-

thing that goes on at M.LT. is the
weekly newspaper, The Tech. Run-
ning to a dozen pages and published
entirely by students, it reports and
editorializes on campus news, re-
views current entertainments at
M.IT. and in Boston, and covers
the Institute’s athletic teams.

Engaged in constant journalistic

battle with The Tech is Voo Doo, a
humor magazine which is “published
monthly (if were lucky),” to quote
the editors. In contrasting vein is the
Tech Engineering News, which pub-
lishes serious articles by undergradu-
ates on scientific and other topics.
Tangent, a literary magazine, pub-
lishes poems, short stories, and draw-
ings. The Social Beaver is a guide
to life at M.L.T. for incoming fresh-
men, and Technique, the yearbook,
sums up the Institute year.

Dramatics
The theater is represented at M.LT.

by Dramashop, an organization of
students interested in producing
contemporary and classical plays.
Directed by a talented member of
the faculty, the group stages one
major production and two evenings
of one-act plays each term. Recent
productions have included Piran-
dello’s Six Characters in Search of
an Author and Wycherley’s The
Country Wife. One evening a year
is devoted to original plays written
by students.

An independent undertaking is
the annual musical, Tech Show.
Written and composed entirely by
students, it is always a big event.

Other Activities
Altogether there are over 80 student

activities on campus—too many to
list here separately. They include

the active and highly successful de-
bate team, the AM and FM radio
station WTBS, the “ham” station
WIMX, student honorary societies,
and numerous other clubs and
organizations.

Some activities reflect the inter-
national character of the Institute.
M.LT. students have taken part
in “Operation Crossroads Africa,”
spending the summer vacation living
and working in West African vil-
lages. Each year, too, the foreign
students at M.LT. stage an Inter-
national Week, with talks, films, and
social events. The social club of the
Latin American students, the Club
Latino, is famous throughout the
Institute for its “fiestas.”

There are informal dances or
parties almost every weekend in the
various living groups, and there are
formal affairs during the year like
the Junior Prom and the Assemblies
Ball. The Social Beaver, a handbook
published by students through the
Technology Community Association,
thoughtfully provides a descriptive
guide to the many women’s colleges
in the Boston area.

Every week there are also movies
and lectures. Visiting professors give
public lectures on their work, and
distinguished representatives of pol-
itics and the arts make special ap-
pearances. T. S. Eliot, for example,
has come to read his poems, and
Jacques Cousteau has talked about

49



his explorations under the ocean.
The printed Calendar of Events al-
ways offers more than anyone has
time for.

Religious Life
M.IT. is by charter non-sectarian

and it is open equally to students
of all faiths. But in its neutrality it
it not irreligious. It believes that an
institution which is concerned with
general as well as professional edu-
cation must give attention to man’s
spiritual life—to the place of religion
in history, in contemporary society,
and in the life of the individual.
Close to the center of the M.L.T.
campus is a chapel of unique design
which is used for worship by all the

50

faiths, each in its own way. The In-
stitute welcomes to the campus
ministers of the various faiths to
serve as Religious Counselors. They
have offices in a house near the
chapel.

The regular services in the chapel
include a daily Mass, a Protestant
service each Sunday, a Christian
Science service each Tuesday, an
Episcopal Holy Communion each
an Orthodox
Christian service each Thursday af-

Thursday morning,

ternoon, and Islamic and Vedanta
services each Friday evening and
Saturday morning. The roster of
services is a witness equally to the
strength and the ecumenical spirit
of the religious life on campus.















Expenses
and
Financial
Aid

As a private institution, M.LT. de-
pends for support on its students,
alumni, and friends. Through the
generosity of many benefactors, the
Institute has an endowment which
enables it to charge a tuition fee
substantially less than the real cost
of an M.L.T. education.

The tuition fee is $1,700 per aca-
demic year. This is a comprehensive
fee for the use of the academic facili-
ties, and there are no additional
academic charges. The following is
an estimate of the total basic ex-
penses of a student for a year:

Tuition $1,700
Board 610
Room 370
Books and materials 100
Health insurance 70
Total $2.850

In addition to these basic expen-
ses, an allowance must be made for
clothes, meals on week-ends and
during vacations, social activities,
and the extra outlay a student incurs
in going away from home; the cost
of travel naturally varies, but a
reasonable estimate of the minimum
of the other expenses is $200 to $400,
depending on individual circum-
stances. For a student from abroad
who must maintain himself during
vacations the total expenses for the
academic year from September to
June will be about $3,500.

M.LT. recognizes that this total
expense is considerable. To students
and their parents who cannot meet
the full amount without help it
offers four types of financial aid;
scholarships, low-interest loans, part-
time campus work, and a deferred
payment plan. These are offered
should be
viewed together in considering ways
of meeting the cost of attendance
at M.I.T.

In general, scholarships and loans

separately, but they

are not available to students from
foreign countries in their first year at
the Institute. In later years, depend-
ing on their record, they may be
granted aid. However, it is likely
to cover only a part of their expenses.

Scholarships
About a half of every freshman class

now comes with scholarship help,
about a third with scholarships from
M.LT. The grants, varying with the
student’s need, range from $500 to
$2,500. The current average is about
$1,100.

The Institute’s scholarships are
awarded on the basis of academic
and personal merit and financial
need. The first two considerations
determine whether a candidate
should be helped. The third deter-
mines the amount he should receive.
Scholarships are not awarded to stu-
dents who have not demonstrated
financial need.



The Institute judges the extent to
which a qualified candidate needs
financial help by requiring the sub-
mission of a Parents’ Confidential
through the College
Scholarship Service of the College
Entrance Examination Board. The

Statement

financial aid M.LT. awards is in-
tended to give him the opportunity
to attend, bearing in mind the other
possible aids, such as jobs and loans,
which are also available.

Many students come to M.LT.
with scholarships from outside
sources, and a candidate for an In-
stitute scholarship should also in-
vestigate other scholarships for
which he may be eligible. Corre-
spondingly, a student who has ap-
plied to outside sources, especially to
the large foundations,
should not fail to apply simultane-

national

ously for help from M.LT.

M.LT.s scholarships are listed in
the General Catalogue. Some are
restricted to students from particular
areas or to students in particular
fields, but there are large unre-
stricted funds. An application for
admission is not prejudiced or jeop-
ardized by an application for aid,
and no student who has the ambition
to attend M.LT. should be deterred
from applying concurrently for ad-
mission and for aid.

Most of M.I.T.s scholarships are
awarded on an annual basis, but it
is expected that a student receiving

56

assistance will qualify for continued
financial aid from year to year.

Low-Interest Loans
Since 1931 M.LT. has successfully
made loans to students to assist them

in financing their education. Experi-
ence has shown that the indebted-
ness of the students so helped has not
been a millstone. Rather, the loans
have given students the opportunity
to pay out of their post-graduate
earnings part of the cost of a valu-
able education. With an annual
lending capacity of about $750,000,
M.I.Ts Technology Loan Fund is
the largest of its kind in the country.

A student may borrow up to
$5,000 during his undergraduate
years or a total of $6,000 during the
period of undergraduate and gradu-
ate study. An upperclassman may
borrow the cost of tuition in any
year; freshmen may borrow lesser
amounts.

Repayment starts six months after
graduation or withdrawal from the
Institute and is at the rate of $150
every six months. While the student
is enrolled at M.I.T. the interest is
1 per cent per annum; after he leaves
it is increased to 2 per cent.

Loans are chiefly used to help
meet the cost of tuition, but they
may be used to defray any necessary
campus expense. Often, for example,
students use them to supplement
their scholarships.



Because the terms of the loans
are generous and the Fund is nec-
essarily limited, applicants must
meet certain scholastic standards;
a Parents’ Confidential Statement is
required to give evidence of need.
Otherwise, to borrow from the Tech-
nology Loan Fund, a qualified stu-
dent need but have faith in himself.
His character is his collateral.

Campus Employment
A large number of undergraduates

at M.ILT. take jobs on the campus
to improve their finances. A needy
student cannot hope to pay his way
by campus employment, but a job
can be a useful supplement to other
means of support. The standard
starting pay for campus jobs is $1.25
an hour. Working ten to twelve
hours a week, a freshman can earn
$200 in a term or $400 during the
academic year. This becomes a
significant amount when added to
typical summer earnings of $350 to
$400.

Deferred Payment
M.LT. allows students and their
parents to defer payment of tuition

in two ways. They may, by arrange-
ment with the Bursar, pay the tuition
fee in installments during the year
(the Budget Payment Plan); or they
can arrange with the Director of
Student Aid to defer payment of part
of the tuition fee for a longer period

(the Installment Credit Plan). Un-
der this plan, which is available to
all undergraduates who are United
States citizens and who are in good
academic standing, credit is given
for amounts up to $700 in an aca-
demic year, or $2800 over four years.
Repayment is made at six-month
intervals after the first credit is
extended, and interest of 6 per cent
is charged on the unpaid balance.
The typical entering student has
six years after he receives the Bach-
elor’s degree to complete his pay-
ments. M.L.T. underwrites the credit
granted, and no collateral is re-
quired.

The Institute’s financial aid pro-
gram is described fully in the Gen-
eral Catalogue and in a leaflet on
Financial Aid for Undergraduates
issued by the Director of Student
Aid. How to apply for financial aid
is described in the next section of
this booklet.

57












: Admission

M.LT. welcomes students who by
their ability, character, and interests
give promise of making a contribu-
tion to the world. There is no stand-
ard M.LT. candidate, just as there
is no standard M.L.T. alumnus. Some
candidates have exceptional schol-
arly interests, some have shown
noteworthy leadership in their school
or community, some have shown
unusual creativity or initiative.

M.LT. is interested not only in a
student’s academic record but also
in what he has accomplished out of
class, be it in athletics, music, pub-
lications, service enterprises, scien-
tific or mechanical projects, or plain
self-help. It regards the quality of
his achievement in these areas as a
significant part of his record.

A candidate’s application is not
affected by the number of other
students applying from his school
or by the part of the country in
which he lives. In accordance with
Massachusetts law, M.I.T. does not
consider a candidate’s race, color,
creed, or national origin.

Subject Requirements
Most secondary schools, public and

private, offer the necessary subjects
for admission to M.I.T. If a student
takes his work seriously and makes
the most of what is available to him,
even a small school can prepare him
adequately. M.LT. is careful to
judge a candidate on his own merits,

not on the merits of his school. The
freshman class generally represents
more than 600 schools, of which 80
per cent or so are public.

The subjects which M.LT. specif-
ically requires for entrance are Eng-
lish, mathematics through trigo-
nometry, and physics. Four years of
English are required. The mathe-
matics should include the standard
topics in elementary and intermedi-
ate algebra, plane geometry, and
trigonometry, but the precise form
of the mathematics curriculum is not
important so long as it will prepare
a student to go on directly to cal-
culus. A good score in the Advanced
Mathematics Achievement Test of
the College Entrance Examination
Board is an indication of satisfactory
preparation. If a student has cov-
ered the standard topics before his
senior year he should preferably
continue further, taking perhaps
calculus or including such topics as
solid geometry, statistics, probabil-
ity, and logic.

The physics may be covered in a
one-year course or in an integrated
two-year sequence in physical sci-
ence. Either way, it is important that
the equivalent of a full school year
be devoted to this subject.

Among his electives, a student
should also if possible include chem-
istry. This subject is not required,
but it is strongly recommended.

In choosing the rest of his pro-

61



gram a student should make room
for a foreign language and for social
studies. These are important sub-
jects and every student should in-
clude them if he can. Any language
studied should be continued long
enough to gain some mastery in it.
A course in graphics can be help-
ful for a student going into engi-
neering. Graphics, like language and
mathematics, is a tool for the
manipulation and communication of
ideas, and an engineer should be able
to turn to it, when this is appropri-
ate, as readily as he does to mathe-
matics and language in tackling a
problem. It can usefully be studied
at the high school level, leaving
time in college for other subjects. A
prospective engineering student can
also profit from technical courses at
school, provided they do not dis-
place other work he should take.
Leaflets on language study and
preparation in mathematics are ob-
tainable from the Admissions Office.

Entrance Tests

M.LT. requires every candidate to
take the Scholastic Aptitude Test of
the College Board (testing verbal
and mathematical aptitude), and
the Achievement Tests in (1) Ad-
vanced Mathematics, (2) Physics
or Chemistry, and (3) English Com-
position or American History and

Social Studies or European History
and World Cultures.

62

Foreign candidates should take
the Scholastic Aptitude Test and
the Achievement Tests in Advanced
Mathematics, Physics, and Chem-
istry.

The tests may be taken at any
time and any number of times but
must be completed not later than
January of the senior year. The tests
will be offered at centers throughout
the world on the following dates
during the coming year: August 14,
1963, December 7, 1963, January
11, 1964, March 7, 1964, and May
2, 1964. The March and May test-
ing dates are for candidates for ad-
mission in 1965. A student who com-
pletes the tests after January may be
considered for admission but he
cannot be considered for financial
aid.

A candidate should take the in-
dividual tests at the best time for
him, when he will be most likely to
do himself justice. If a student takes
any test more than once, M.LT.
takes note only of the higher score
in evaluating his application. Thus
a student completing physics or
chemistry in his junior year at
school is strongly advised to take
the Achievement Test in that sub-
ject in May or August, when the
subject is fresh in his mind. A stu-
dent starting chemistry in Septem-
ber of his senior year will find it
awkward to take the test in that sub-
ject in December or January when



he is only halfway through the
course. If a student misses taking the
test in his junior year science in
May or August, it is probably to his
advantage to take this test in Decem-
ber or January rather than the test
in his senior year science.

If a candidate will not be pre-
pared for the Advanced Mathe-
matics Achievement Test by Janu-
ary of his senior year because he
will not have completed trigonom-
etry, he may on the advice of his
instructor take the Intermediate
Mathematics Test instead. A high
score in this test will not carry the
same weight as the same score in
the Advanced Mathematics Test,
but it will show his grasp of the
mathematics he has covered.

A student should plan his tests
in consultation with his director of
studies or guidance counselor and
should apply to take the tests by
writing directly to the College En-
trance Examination Board, Box 592,
Princeton, New Jersey. (Students
in the Mountain and Western States,
in Western Canada, and in countries
in the Far East should write to
the College Entrance Examination
Board, Box 27896, Los Angeles 27,
California.) Application to take the
tests should be made not later than
four weeks before the test date;
there is an extra fee for applications
received after this. A student who
applies within two weeks of the test

date may not be admitted to the
tests.

Application Procedure for
Admission
A student may file a Preliminary

Application for Admission at any
time; it assures that he or she is
put on a mailing list to receive re-
leases that may be important and is
sent instructions regarding the ad-
missions interview.

Candidates who live close to
Cambridge are asked to come for
an interview at the Admissions
Office. Other candidates
ferred to representatives of the In-

are re-

stitute in their area. These repre-
sentatives are members of the M.L.T.
Educational Council, a group of
alumni who assist the Admissions
Office in interviewing and counsel-
ing prospective students. They are
chosen for their interest in advising
students, and they are familiar with
current developments at the Insti-
tute. The interview is intended to
be a friendly exchange in which the
student and the Institute can learn
something about each other. (For-
eign candidates are not required to
have an interview unless specific-
ally requested to do so.)

The appropriate time for the in-
terview is after May 1 in the junior
student with
questions he would like to discuss

year. However, a

is encouraged to have an interview

before then. If a student has had
an interview before May 1, he is
asked to arrange another nearer the
time for filing the final application.
At the latest, the interview must be
held before January 15 in the senior
year.

Members of the Admissions Of-
fice are always pleased to talk with
interested students who want to see
the Institute and discuss college
plans. The Office is open from 9 to 5
every weekday, Monday through Fri-
day, except on holidays, and student-
conducted tours of the campus start
from the Office each day at 10 and 2.
Appointments are not necessary.

Overnight accommodations on the
campus can be arranged for pros-
pective students during the fall and
spring terms; write in advance to the
Admissions Office, indicating the day
and time when you expect to arrive.

Students who have filed a Pre-
liminary Application are sent Final
Application material in September,
at the start of their last year in
school. This material includes a
Final Application form, which the
candidate completes and returns
two Teacher’s Personal
Evaluation forms which he is asked
to give to two teachers to complete

himself,

and return, and a School Report
form which he is asked to give to
his principal or guidance counselor.
The material should be returned
promptly, at the latest by January

63






15. The School Report form need
not be held for mid-year grades,
because the Institute will send for
these later, There is a $10 Final
Application fee (not required of
candidates from overseas).

The Admissions Committee com-
pletes the selection of the freshman
class after the January College
Board scores are received. Most
candidates are informed of the de-
cision on their applications before
the end of March. A small number,
however, are held on a waiting list
of qualified alternates for a decision
at the end of April. No candidate
who is offered admission is required
to reply to the offer before May 1,
the Candidates’ Reply Date estab-
lished by the College Board. Stu-
dents who accept a place in the
freshman class are sent housing in-
formation during the summer.

The Admissions Committee pre-
fers to consider all the candidates
in a given year together, after the
last College Board scores are avail-
able; it feels that this allows for the
fairest selection. However, if a stu-
dent has completed all of the re-
quired tests before his senior year,
the Committee will review his ap-
plication at the beginning of his
senior year. If his test scores, school
grades, and other qualifications are
so excellent that he is clearly accep-
table, it will offer him admission
then. If his qualifications are not so

outstanding, it will hold his appli-
cation for consideration with the
rest at the usual time. A qualified
student who seeks early considera-
tion under this scheme is free to
file applications at other colleges,
and he is not required to reply to
any offer of admission he may re-
ceive from the Institute until May 1.

Application Procedure for
Financial Aid
A candidate for admission who

wishes to be considered for financial
aid must file a separate application
with the Director of Student Aid
not later than January 15. Applica-
tions for aid filed after that date
cannot be considered. Financial aid
application forms are not issued
after January 7.

A candidate may request financial
aid application material by writing
directly to the Director of Student
Aid at M.LT. or by returning a post
card issued for this purpose by the
Admissions Office.

Every student who submits an
application for financial aid is re-
quired to file a Parents’ Confidential
Statement with the College Scholar-
ship Service, Box 176, Princeton,
New Jersey (or Box 27896, Los An-
geles 27, California). The form may
be obtained in most schools through
the guidance office, or it may be
obtained directly from the College
Scholarship Service or from the Di-

rector of Student Aid at M.L.T.

The Student Aid Committee an-
nounces its decisions in early April,
after the decisions of the Admissions
Committee but well in advance of
the Candidates’ Reply Date.

Further information about M.LT.
is given in the Institute’s General
Catalogue, which is mailed to all
those receiving Final Application
forms. Special brochures describing
the programs and career opportuni-
ties in some departments are avail-
able from Professor Roland B.
Greeley, Director of Admissions,
Room 3-108, Massachusetts Institute
of Technology, Cambridge 39,
Massachusetts.

Send questions about financial aid
to Jack H. Frailey, Director of the
Student Aid Center, Room 5-115,
Massachusetts Institute of Technol-
ogy, Cambridge 39, Massachusetts.

65






Index
Advanced Placement and
Advanced Standing, 39

Aeronautics and Astronautics, 13

Application Procedure for
Admission, 63

Application Procedure for
Financial Aid, 65

Architecture, 13
Athletics, 45

Biology, 14

Campus Employment, 57
Chemical Engineering, 14
Chemistry, 15

City and Regional Planning, 27
Civil Engineering, 15
Core Curriculum, 33
Deferred Payment, 57
Dramatics, 49

Economics and Political
Science, 15

Electives, 34

Electrical Engineering, 16
Entrance Tests, 62
Faculty Advisers, 37

Foundations of an M.LT.
Education, 8

Geology and Geophysics, 19

How are the Freshman
Courses Taught? 35

Humanities and Engineering
or Science, 19

Industrial Management, 20
Institute Committee, 45

Interdisciplinary
Programs, 23

Linguistics, 27

Living Groups, 43
Low-Interest Loans, 56
Mathematics, 20
Mechanical Engineering, 21

Metallurgy and Materials
Science, 21

Meteorology, 27

Music, 46

Naval Architecture and
Marine Engineering, 22

Nuclear Engineering, 29
Nutrition and Food Science, 29
Oceanography, 29

Other Activities, 49

Physical Education, 35

Physics, 22

Pre-Legal and Pre-Medical
Studies, 23

Psychology, 29
Publications, 49
Religious Life, 50
RO.T.C, 35
Scholarships, 55
Seminars, 35

Subject Requirements, 61

67


















] z‘:.ﬂ....,,.&-
)

o e :




ELLS BINDERY INC.
ALTHAM, MASS,
NOV. 1963









1y
1

I

(1

't

4

- e




